

Nos. 19-251, 19-255

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION,
Petitioner,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER,
Petitioner,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR CONGRESSMAN JOHN SARBANES
AND DEMOCRACY 21 AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

FRED WERTHEIMER
DEMOCRACY 21
2000 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036

DONALD J. SIMON
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS,
SACHSE, ENDRESON &
PERRY, LLP
1425 K Street, NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL
JUSTIN BAXENBERG
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

NICHOLAS R. WERLE
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS IN THE ELECTIONS CONTEXT SATISFY “EXACTING SCRUTINY”.....	5
A. This Court Has Consistently Upheld Election-Related Disclosure Require- ments.....	5
B. In Upholding Election-Related Disclo- sure Requirements, This Court Has Applied The “Exacting Scrutiny” Test And Found It Satisfied In Light Of The Government’s Interests In Deter- ring Corruption And Fostering Open And Informed Elections.....	7
II. UNDERMINING THE CONSTITUTIONAL BASIS OF DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS FOR ELECTION-RELATED EXPENDITURES WOULD CREATE CONFUSION AND HARM IMPORTANT GOVERNMENTAL INTERESTS.....	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burroughs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 534 (1934)	5
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	7, 10, 11
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	4, 6, 7, 11
<i>First National Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	9
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	3, 4, 6, 7, 11, 14
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	5, 7, 8

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

For the People Act of 2021, H.R. 1, 117th Cong. § 4111	1, 13, 14
H.R. Rep. No. 92-564 (1971)	8
